
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Council 
 
 

Date: Monday, 24th July, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

COUNCIL 
Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Dale Grounds 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Arnie Hankin 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Jamie Bell 
Will Bostock Ian Briggs 
Jodine Cronshaw Samantha Deakin 
Anna Ellis Andy Gascoyne 
Paul Grafton Julie Gregory 
Oliver Hay Vicki Heslop 
Tom Hollis Christopher Huskinson 
Dawn Justice Sarah Lewsey 
Trevor Locke Rachel Madden 
Sarah Madigan Gordon Mann 
Cathy Mason Andy Meakin 
Warren Nuttall Nicholas Parvin 
Matthew Relf Phil Rostance 
Dave Shaw John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith David Walters 
Lee Waters John Wilmott 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Council to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 
 

  
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Council held on 25 May 2023.  
 
 

5 - 16 

 
4.   To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, 

Members of the Cabinet and the Head of Paid Service.  
 
 

 

 
5.   To receive questions from the Public in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 11, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  

 

  
6.   To receive and consider any petitions submitted in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 12, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
 

 

  
7.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (viii) to receive 

reports from the Cabinet in relation to the Council's budget and 
policy framework, reports of the Principal Select Committee for 
debate and reports from Officers of the Council:-  
 

 

 
a   Hucknall Leisure Centre Car Park Extension.  

 
17 - 20 

 
b   Constitution Update.  

 
21 - 34 

 
c   Appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel.  

 
35 - 46 

 
d   Polling Places Review Working Group.  

 
47 - 52 

 
e   Changes to Schedule of Meetings 2023/24.  

 
 

 

 
8.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (ix), to receive 

recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's 
Committees and resolve in accordance with the Council's rules 
of debate as per the attached schedule.  
(None received for this meeting) 
 

 

 
  



 

9.   Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity.  
 
 

 

 
10.   Notices of Motion.  

(None received for this meeting) 
  

 

  
11.   To answer any questions submitted in writing by Members in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  

 

  
12.   To receive a list of minutes and a web link to access Cabinet and 

Committee meeting minutes that have been published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council for Members to give notice 
of their intention to ask a question of a relevant Chairman under 
Procedure Rule 13.2.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  
 

53 - 54 

 
 



 
ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 25th May, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Jamie Bell, Will Bostock, 
Ian Briggs, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, 
Anna Ellis, Paul Grafton, Julie Gregory, 
Dale Grounds, Arnie Hankin, Oliver Hay, 
Vicki Heslop, Tom Hollis, Christopher Huskinson, 
Dawn Justice, Sarah Lewsey, Trevor Locke, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Gordon Mann, 
Cathy Mason, Andy Meakin, Nicholas Parvin, 
Matthew Relf, Phil Rostance, Dave Shaw, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Lee Waters, 
John Wilmott and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Andy Gascoyne and Warren Nuttall. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Jas Hundal, 
Mike Joy, David Needham and Shane Wright. 
 

 
  

C.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer, on behalf of all 
Members and officers’ present at the meeting, declared a general Non 
Registrable Interest in respect of agenda item 15 relating to Political 
Assistants.  The former Political Assistant, present at the meeting and sat in 
the public gallery, declared that she would be leaving the room whilst the item 
was discussed and voted upon. 
 
  

C.2 Election of Chairman of the Council 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Dale Grounds be elected Chairman of the Council until the next 
Annual Meeting. 
 
  

C.3 Declaration of Acceptance of Office by the Chairman 
 

 The newly elected Chairman subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office of Chairman pursuant to the provisions of Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and thanked Members of the Council for his 
appointment. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  
Councillor Grounds thanked everyone present for giving him the opportunity to 
represent the Council and advised that his chosen charities for the year would 
be Ducklings: the Charity of the Nottingham Children's Hospital School and 
Enlighten the Shadows, a men’s mental health group. 
 
  

C.4 Vote of thanks to the retiring Chairman 
 

 Councillor Jason Zadrozny led the tributes and thanks to the retiring Chairman, 
Councillor Walters, and welcomed Councillor Grounds into his new role. 
  
The following Councillors also expressed their thanks and gratitude to 
Councillor Walters: 
  
Cllr. Matthew Relf 
Cllr. Tom Hollis 
Cllr. Phil Rostance 
Cllr. Helen-Ann Smith 
Cllr. Arnie Hankin. 
  
Councillor Walters took the opportunity to address Council and thanked 
officers and everyone in attendance at the meeting for their kindness and 
support throughout the previous year.  
 
  

C.5 Election of Vice Chairman of the Council 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Arnie Hankin be elected Vice Chairman of the Council until 
the next Annual Meeting. 
 
  

C.6 Declaration of Acceptance of Office by the Vice Chairman 
 

 The newly elected Vice Chairman subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office of Vice Chairman pursuant to the provisions of Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and thanked Members of the Council for his 
appointment. 
 
  

C.7 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 2 February and 2 
March 2023, as now submitted, be received and approved. 
 
  

C.8 Chairman and Head of Paid Service Announcements 
 

 The Chief Executive gave her heartfelt thanks to the previous Chairman of the 
Council and offered her sincere well wishes to the new Chairman and Vice 
Chairman as elected. 

Page 6



 
  

C.9 Election of Leader of the Council 
 

 RESOLVED 
that subject to the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (vii), Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
be appointed Leader of the Council for a four year term of office. 
 
  

C.10 Composition of the Council 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1(viii) and (ix), Council notes 
the composition of the Executive for the coming year, the names of Members 
appointed to the Cabinet (as outlined below) and the Scheme of Delegation for 
the Discharge of Executive Functions as advised by the Leader of the 
Council:- 
  

Cabinet (10) 
  

Portfolio Executive Responsibility For: 

Jason 
Zadrozny 
  

Leader of the Council         Corporate Strategy and 
Performance 

       Strategic Partnerships 
       Corporate Risk 

Management 
       Corporate Communications  
       Website Content and Social 

Media 
  

Helen-Ann 
Smith 
  

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Lead 
Member for 
Community Safety and 
Crime Reduction 
  

       To deputise for the Leader  
       Community Safety 

Partnership  
       Anti-Social Behaviour 
       Community Protection 
       Safeguarding Vulnerable 

Adults and Children 
       CCTV  
       Community Cohesion  
       Combating Modern Slavery 

and Human Trafficking 
  

Tom Hollis 
  

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Lead 
Member for Strategic 
Housing and Climate 
Change 

       To deputise for the Leader  
       Housing Strategy  
       Housing Development  
       Housing Options 
       Disabled Facilities Grants 
       Environmental Health 

Services 
       Licensing 
       Building Control 
       Empty and Dilapidated 

Page 7



 
Properties 

       Private Sector Enforcement 
       Climate Change 
  

John Wilmott 
  

Executive Lead 
Member for 
Governance 

       Legal Services 
       Scrutiny and Democratic 

Services 
       Electoral Services 
       Internal Audit 
       HR and Payroll 
       Health and Safety 
       Emergency Planning and 

Business Continuity 
   

Rachel 
Madden 

Executive Lead 
Member for Finance, 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

       Financial Strategy – 
including Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  

       Treasury Management  
       Capital Strategy and 

Programme  
       Revenues and Benefits  
       Commercial Property 
       Financial Governance 
       Strategic Procurement 
       Towns Fund – Automated 

Distribution and 
Manufacturing Centre 
(ADMC)  
  

Andy Meakin Executive Lead 
Member for Social 
Housing and Assets 

       Social Housing Regulation   
       HRA Business Plan 
       Tenancy Support, 

Management and 
Engagement 

       Housing Repairs 
       Maintenance of Non-

Domestic Assets 
       Housing Capital Investment 
       Aids and Adaptations 
  

Christopher 
Huskinson 
  

Executive Lead 
Member for Leisure, 
Health and Wellbeing 

       Strategic Leisure (including 
outdoor sports provision) 

       Health and Wellbeing  
       Arts, Heritage, Tourism and 

Culture  
       Corporate Events  
  
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 
Samantha 
Deakin 

Executive Lead 
Member for Parks and 
Environmental 
Services 

       Streets  
       Parks and Open Spaces  
       Waste Management  
       Recycling  
       Fleet Transport  
       Cemeteries 
  

Vicki Heslop 
  

Executive Lead 
Member for Customer 
and Digital Experience 
  

       Customer Experience  
       Digital Services 

Transformation 
       ICT and IT Strategy, 

Security, Operations and 
Website Platform 

  
Matthew Relf 
  

Executive Lead 
Member for Growth, 
Regeneration and 
Local Planning 
  

       Discover Ashfield Board 
       Regeneration and Economic 

Growth 
       Business Support  
       Town Centres 
       Markets 
       Car Park Strategy 
       Strategic Planning – Local 

Plan 
       Development Advice & 

Management 
  

  
  

C.11 Appointment of Committees 
 

 Council was requested to determine the appointment of Committees including 
Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and membership seats for the ensuing year as per 
the Committee Membership Schedule as circulated. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.3 (i) and (iv), the following 

Committees be appointed for the ensuing year:- 
  

Principal Select Committee 
Inward Focus Select Committee 
Outward Focus Select Committee 
Planning Commit
[...]
Jason Zadrozny            
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

Page 11



 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee (7)  
(6 Ashfield Independents, 1 Conservative) 
  
Kier Barsby 
Jamie Bell 
Paul Grafton 
Oliver Hay 
Phil Rostance 
Dave Shaw 
Lee Waters (Chairman)  
  
Local Plan Development Committee (9) 
(9 Ashfield Independents) 
  
Samantha Deakin 
Paul Grafton (Chairman) 
Arnie Hankin 
Christopher Huskinson 
Gordon Mann 
Matthew Relf 
John Smallridge (Vice Chairman) 
Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny 
  
Local Joint Consultative Committee (7) 
(Not subject to political balance rules) 
  
Vicki Heslop 
Tom Hollis 
Christopher Huskinson 
Rachel Madden 
Andy Meakin 
Matthew Relf 
John Wilmott 
  

   
C.12 Schedule of Council, Cabinet and Committee Meetings 

 
 Council was requested to approve the updated Schedule of Council, Cabinet 

and Committee Meetings for 2023/24 as circulated at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1(x), the Schedule of 
Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings for 2023/24, as circulated at the 
meeting, be approved. 
 
  

C.13 Constitution Update 
 

 Council was requested to consider and approve the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Constitution, as presented, and to note that further changes would 
be submitted to the July 2023 meeting for approval. 
  

Page 12



 
RESOLVED 
that the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution for 2023/24, as 
outlined in the report, be received and approved. 
 
  

C.14 Political Assistants 
 

 Council was requested to consider and acknowledge the criteria for the 
appointment of Political Assistants during the 2023-27 term of office. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the information contained in the report, be received and noted; 
  
b)    at the wish of the Ashfield Independents Leader, a political assistant post 

be duly allocated to the Group and form part of the Council’s establishment 
structure for the 2023-27 term of office; 

  
c)    at the wish of the Conserva
[...]
c be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
  

C.17 Funding Programme Governance; 
(Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3) 
 

 Council was requested to consider the governance of the Council’s current 
funding programme. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the detail of the funding model and proposals to increase the borrowing 

and match funding towards the project outlined in the report, be approved; 
  
b)    delegated authority be granted to the Corporate Resources Director (and 

S151 officer) in conjunction with the Executive Lead Member for Growth, 
Regeneration and Local Planning and the Executive Lead Member for 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits, to vary the Council’s borrowing level on 
approved Towns Fund and Future High Street projects where, following 
due diligence, it is deemed economically advantageous to do so and the 
minimum Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) of the project is not breached. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 16



 

Report To: 
COUNCIL  

Date: 24TH JULY 2023 

Heading: HUCKNALL LEISURE CENTRE CAR PARK EXTENSION  

Executive Lead Member: 
CLLR CHRISTOPHER HUSKINSON, EXECUTIVE LEAD 
MEMBER FOR LEISURE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

Ward/s:  ALL HUCKNALL WARDS  

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: YES  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
Subject to consultation outcome, to recommend the allocation of funding for a car park extension at 
Hucknall Leisure Centre.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Subject to consultation outcome, to allocate funding for a car park extension at Hucknall 
Leisure Centre. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
To ensure that there is adequate parking provision for the leisure cen
[...]
Budget 

No implications  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

No implications  

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Programme budget pressures 
from market changes. 

Risk is mitigated by the due diligence work undertaken  
and approved through a gateway process. Monitoring 
of market trends and budget forecasting to reduce 
risks.  

Resourcing and delivery risks 
associated with multiple 
project/programme delivery 

Corporate Risk identified. Appointment and 
engagement of staff and consultants to support the 
programmes where necessary. Project Management 
for each programme. 

Page 19



Background Papers 
Not applicable. 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Sarah Daniel 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - REGENERATION  
sarah.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457249 
 
Sponsoring Executive Director 
Jas Hundal  
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 
jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:sarah.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: COUNCIL 

Date: 24 JULY 2023 

Heading: CONSTITUTION UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Council with further proposed updates to the Constitution for 
consideration and approval. The proposed updates detailed within this report have been considered 
by the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee at a meeting held in July 2023.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 

a. Consider and approve the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution detailed within 
this report, as recommended by the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee.  

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Constitution is reviewed and updated throughout each year to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  

Alternative Options Considered 
 
The Council could choose not to review and update the Constitution regularly. However, this would 
be contrary to best practice and reduce the value of the document as an authoritative guide on how 
the Council operates.  
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7b



Detailed Information 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Ashfield District Council has agreed a Constitution which sets out how the Council operates, how 
decisions are made, and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, 
transparent, and accountable to local people.  
 
CONSTITUTION UPDATE 
 
The Council’s Constitution is reviewed and updated throughout the year to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose. Changes are made primarily to ensure the Constitution is in line with policy changes within 
the Council and any changes to legislation that may impact the provisions set out in each section.   
 
The table below sets out changes proposed as part of the most recent update exercise.  
 
The updates listed below have been considered by the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee at a meeting held in July 2023. Any comments made by the Standards and Personnel 
Appeals Committee have been included as a note in the relevant section of the table.  
 

Constitution Section Proposed Updates 

Part 3 - Responsibility 
for Functions 

Responsibility for Council Functions and Scheme of Delegations 
 
1.2 (e) – Proposed to include a provision as follows: 
 
It is the responsibility of the Chief Executive (Proper Officer) to enact 
the wishes of the Groups of the Council in appointing members to 
committees based on the established political proportionality. This is 
in accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the 
Local Government Act 2000, the relevant Statutory Regulations, and 
the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Any changes to committee membership must be notified to 
Democratic Services by the relevant Group Leader no later than 5pm 
7 clear working days before the meeting where membership will 
change.  
 
Changes to committee membership will be announced by the 
appropriate Chairman at the next meeting of the committee with 
altered membership.  
 
(Note: C
[...]
easonable care and reports 
the potential offence quickly they are unlikely to be held liable for someone else’s 
breaches. 
 
I publish a post on my social media page regarding a matter that I will be 
making a decision on (such as a planning or licensing application). As this is 
my personal social media page, do the rules for pre-determination and bias 
still apply? 
 
Yes, they do. The Members’ Social Media Policy also extends to personal social 
media pages where the content/comment relates to Council matters. Councillors 
should take care when publishing information regarding a Council matter as this may 
leave the decision open to challenge.  
 
Do any special rules apply to social media posts and blogs during a local 
election period? 
 
During an election period, Councillors should take particular care as legislation 
relating to electoral matters will apply to the online publication of electoral material or 
statements relating to the election. For example, if you publish a statement on your 
personal social media page regarding another candidate, the Representation of the 
People Act 1983 may apply. Under this legislation it is a criminal offence to make or 
publish a false statement of fact about the personal character or conduct of an 
election candidate. 
 
What happens if I breach the Members’ Social Media Policy? 
 
It depends upon the nature of the breach. However, punishment for a serious breach 
of the Policy may lead to a code of conduct complaint or even personal liability or 
criminal charges. 

Page 34



 

Report To: COUNCIL 

Date: 24 JULY 2023 

Heading: APPOINTMENT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is for Council to agree appointments to the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for a four-year term. Council is also asked to approve Terms of Reference and role 
descriptors for the appointed Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 

a. Approve the appointment of Dr Declan Hall as the Chair of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for a four-year term.  
 

b. Approve the appointment of Paula Watkinson and Andrew Frogson as Lay Members of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for a four-year term.  
 

c. Approve the Independent Remuneration Panel Terms of Reference (Appendix A) and 
role descriptors for the Chair (Appendix B) and Lay Members (Appendix C). 
 

d. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree associated fees and expenses 
connected with the Independent Remuneration Panel.   

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure that a review of the Members’ allowances Scheme is carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations Act 2003. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7c



No alternative options are considered to be appropriate other than to comply with the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003.  

Detailed Information 
 
PREVIOUS REVIEW 
 
The Council approved the existing Members’ Allowances Scheme in April 2020, following 
consideration of a report from the Independent Remuneration Panel in accordance with the 
requirements prescribed by the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003. The 
Independent Remuneration Panel comprised of Dr Declan Hall as Chair and Paula Watkinson and 
Mark Cawar as Lay Members.  
 
APPOINTMENT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL, 2023-2027 
 
Council is recommended to make appointments to the Independent Remuneration Panel, as the 
Panel’s previous four-year term has come to an end.  
 
Dr Declan Hall has Chaired the Independent Remuneration Panel on numerous occasions. A 
former academic at the Institute of Local Government, University of Birmingham, with extensive 
experience of public sector member allowance reviews across the UK, Dr Hall is consider
[...]

written report produced for the Chief Executive.  

FEES/EXPENSES: 

Out of pocket and travel expenses.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
COUNCIL 

Date: 24 JULY 2023 

Heading: 
POLLING PLACES AND POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW 
WORKING GROUP 

Executive Lead Member: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
The report outlines proposals to ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory obligation to review polling 
places and polling districts. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Council is request to; 
 

• Approve the establishment of a Polling Places and Polling District Review Working 
Group 

• The Working Group to consist of 7 Members in accordance with Political Balance.  
• Appoint the members of the Working Group and appoint the Leader of the Council as 

Chairman 
• The draft timetable as detailed in the report be approved. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To comply with legislation requiring the Council to undertake a periodic review within the compulsory 
review period. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 

None considered . 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7d



Detailed Information 
 
In accordance with the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 the Council is required to 
complete a review of its polling districts and polling places at least once every 5 years. The next  
compulsory review period commences on 1 October 2023, which is when the review 
recommendations should be published for public consultation before a final report to Council on the 
27 November 2023. 
 
Formal Review Process 
  
The length of the review process is not prescribed. However, it must allow sufficient time for public 
consultation on the existing and proposed polling places and polling districts, usually a period of 4 
weeks in total. It should also provide sufficient time for the Council to consider any representations 
received and determine the new arrangements. During the 
[...]
1623 457232 
 
Sponsoring Executive Director 
 
Ruth Dennis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - GOVERNANCE 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 
 
 

Page 51

mailto:michael.joy@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: COUNCIL 

Date: 24 JULY 2023 

Heading: MINUTES OF CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Executive Lead Member: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present a list of minutes of Cabinet and Committee meetings which have been published since 
the last ordinary meeting of the Council and for Members to consider whether they wish to give 
notice of their intention to ask a question of the relevant Chairman under Council Procedure Rule 
13.2.  Questions are limited to a maximum of two per Member. 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED SINCE 2 FEBRUARY 2023. 
 
The minutes are accessible via the Council’s website: 
 
https://democracy.ashfield.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Committee Meeting:  Date of Meeting: 

 
Scrutiny Panel B 19 January 2023 

 
Cabinet 24 January 2023 

21 February 2023 
26 June 2023 
 

Audit Committee 30 January 2023 
20 March 2023 
 

Planning Committee 1 February 2023 
22 March 2023 
14 June 2023 
 

Scrutiny Panel A  9 February 2023 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

16 February 2023 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12

https://democracy.ashfield.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
 

8 March 2023 

Charities Committee  
 

17 March 2023 

Chief Officers’ Employment Committee 
 

21 March 2023 

Licensing Committee 
 

15 June 2023 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Ruth Dennis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

Page 54

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 May 2023.
	7a Hucknall Leisure 
[...]
mmittee meeting minutes that have been published since the last ordinary meeting of the Council for Members to give notice of their intention to ask a question of a relevant Chairman under Procedure Rule 13.2.
	Purpose of Report
	Report Author and Contact Officer






Minutes of the meeting


 
COUNCIL 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 24th July, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Dale Grounds in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Will Bostock, Ian Briggs, 
Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, 
Andy Gascoyne, Paul Grafton, Julie Gregory, 
Arnie Hankin, Oliver Hay, Vicki Heslop, 
Tom Hollis, Christopher Huskinson, 
Dawn Justice, Trevor Locke, Rachel Madden, 
Gordon Mann, Cathy Mason, Andy Meakin, 
Warren Nuttall, Matthew Relf, Phil Rostance, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, 
David Walters, Lee Waters, John Wilmott and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby, Anna Ellis, 
Sarah Lewsey, Sarah Madigan, Nicholas Parvin 
and Dave Shaw. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Jas Hundal, Mike Joy, 
Chris Stephenson and Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
  

C.22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

C.23 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 May 2023, as now 
submitted, be received and approved. 
 
  

C.24 Announcements from the Chairman, Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet and the Head of Paid Service 
 

 Executive Lead Member for Parks and Environmental Services 
Thanks were given to the Environmental Services Team for retaining the 
Council’s six green flags for another year with a seventh being awarded for 
Kings Mill Reservoir.  An award ceremony had been held the previous week to 
celebrate the success.   



 
  
Congratulations were also given to Forest Glade Primary School, an inner-
town school who had worked tremendously hard over the past year to develop 
their limited green space and achieve a well-earned green flag.  The Council 
was very proud of their achievements. 
 
Leader of the Council 
Further thanks were given to the Environmental Services Team for their green 
flag success. 
  
In respect of the later agenda item regarding the annual Constitution Update 
and the new standing agenda item to allow presentation of awards and/or 
certificates by the Chairman, the Leader welcomed the addition and reiterated 
the importance of continuing to highlight the Council’s achievements. 
  
Reference was made to the Extraordinary Council meeting held earlier in the 
evening and recognition was given to the outstanding work and continued 
commitment of the new Aldermen, John Baird and Christian Chapman. 
  
Acknowledgement was also given to former Councillors Ciaran Brown and 
David Martin for their work within the Council, the District and its local 
communities.  They had both served with diligence and loyalty to improve the 
lives of Ashfield residents. 
 
  

C.25 Questions from the Public 
 
 

 No questions were received for consideration. 
  

C.26 Petitions 
 

 No petitions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.27 Hucknall Leisure Centre Car Park Extension 
 

 Council was requested to consider the allocation of funding for a car park 
extension at Hucknall Leisure Centre. 
  
RESOLVED 
that subject to consultation outcome, the allocation of funding for a car park 
extension at Hucknall Leisure Centre, be approved. 
   
  

C.28 Constitution Update 
 

 Council was presented with further proposed updates to the Constitution for 
approval, having been considered by the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee at a meeting held in July 2023. 
  
 
 



 
RESOLVED 
that the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution as detailed within 
the report and as recommended by the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee, be approved. 
 
  

C.29 Appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

 Council was requested to agree appointments to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for a four-year term and to approve the Terms of 
Reference and role descriptors for the appointed Panel Members, as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the appointment of Dr Declan Hall as the Chair of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for a four-year term, be approved; 
  
b)    the appointment of Paula Watkinson and Andrew Frogson as Lay Members 

of the Independent Remuneration Panel for a four-year term, be approved; 
  
c)    the Independent Remuneration Panel Terms of Reference and role 

descriptors for the Chair and Lay Members, as appended to the report, be 
approved; 

  
d)    delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to agree associated 

fees and expenses connected with the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
  

C.30 Polling Places Review Working Group 
 

 Council considered proposals for ensuring that the Council fulfils its statutory 
obligation to review polling places and polling districts. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the establishment of a Polling Places and Polling District Review Working 

Group, be approved; 
  
b)    the Working Group to consist of 7 Members in accordance with Political 

Balance; 
  
c)    the Leader of the Council be appointed to the Group as Chairman with the 

membership as follows: 
  

Cllr. Samantha Deakin 
Cllr. Tom Hollis 
Cllr. Rachel Madden 
Cllr. Andy Meakin 
Cllr. Phil Rostance 
Cllr. Helen-Ann Smith 
Cllr. Jason Zadrozny (Chairman); 

  
d)    the draft timetable, as outlined in the report, be approved. 
  



 
C.31 Changes to Schedule of Meetings 2023/24 

 
 The Leader asked Council to consider a change to the start time of evening 

meetings from 6.30pm to 7.00pm. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the commencement time of evening meetings be changed to 7.00pm for 
the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
  

C.32 Recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees 
 

 No recommendations were submitted for consideration. 
 
  

C.33 Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity 
 

 The following Cabinet Members gave updates in relation to their portfolio 
activity: 
  
Councillor Christopher Huskinson – Executive Lead Member for Leisure, 
Health and Wellbeing 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf – Executive Lead Member for Growth, Regeneration 
and Local Planning 
  
Councillor Tom Hollis – Deputy Leader and Executive Lead Member for 
Strategic Planning and Climate Change 
  
Councillor Jason Zadrozny – Leader of the Council 
  
Councillor Helen-Ann Smith – Executive Lead Member for Community Safety 
and Crime Reduction 
  
Councillor Vicki Heslop – Executive Lead Member for Customer and Digital 
Experience 
  
Councillor John Wilmott – Executive Lead Member for Governance. 
 
  

C.34 Notices of Motion 
 

 No motions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.35 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13 
 

 No questions were received from Members. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
C.36 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13.2 - In 

relation to Cabinet and Committee Meeting Minutes published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council 
 

 No questions were received from Members. 
  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


